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Honorable William A. Meehan

President and Secretary, Board of Trustees

Jacksonville State University

700 Pelham Road North

Jacksonville, Alabama  36265-1602
Public Records – Colleges and Universities – Resumes – Applicants – Exemptions

Applications, resumes, and other related materials, for positions of employment at Jacksonville State University (“University”) from applicants who are not selected as final candidates, are subject to disclosure under the Open Records Law except when specific records or portions thereof can be demonstrated by the University to fall within a recognized exception.
Home addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, and marital status may be withheld from public inspection.

Dear Dr. Meehan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Are initial applications and attached documents for positions of employment at Jacksonville State University public records?  

(2)
If so, what are the University’s responsibilities and/or liabilities with regard to privacy matters and other considerations when applicants currently employed at other institutions might be embarrassed to have their application made public?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that Jacksonville State University has been contacted by a local paper requesting the applications and attached documents for a position of employment from the initial applicant pool.  You further state that the documents from the finalists selected for the position have been released.

Section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama is the Open Records Law, and it provides that “[e]very citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this State, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute.”  Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (Supp. 2010).  The Open Records Law is applicable to Jacksonville State University.  Opinion to the Honorable William A. Meehan, President and Secretary Board of Trustees, Jacksonville State University, dated April 3, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-067.

This Office has consistently stated that the resume of an applicant for employment is a public record.  Opinions to Honorable Don Siegelman, Lieutenant Governor, dated January 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00105; Honorable Bobby E. Denton, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated March 20, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00189; Honorable James D. Hughston, Attorney, Colbert County, dated October 24, 1990, A.G. No. 91-00032.  

Those opinions relied on Chambers v. Birmingham News Co., 552 So. 2d 854 (Ala. 1989).  As the Denton opinion explained, “in Chambers the court held that applications, resumes and other related materials received by the Shelby County Commission from persons applying for the newly created position of coordinator of water and sewer services were public writings subject to disclosure under § 36-12-40.”  Denton, at 3 (emphasis added).  

This Office is unaware of any law that would treat the documents of applicants who are not selected as final candidates differently.  Opinion to Honorable W. David Ryan, Attorney, Tuscaloosa City Board of Education, dated August 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-269 (personnel records of both former and current employees are public records). 


Regarding liability of the University for embarrassment caused applicants by release of this information, the Meehan opinion answered a similar question concerning coaches’ contracts, advising as follows:
[T]here are certain types of . . . information that are private and should not be disclosed.  As stated above, there is “a presumption in favor of disclosure, and the burden is on the party seeking protection from disclosure.”  Birmingham News Co. v. Perry, 1993 WL 528446, 2 (Ala. Cir. 1993).  However, “[c]ourts must balance the interest of the citizens in knowing what their public officers are doing in the discharge of public duties against the interest of the general public in having the business of government carried on efficiently and without undue interference.”  Water Works and Sewer Bd. of City of Talladega, 892 So. 2d at 865.  “Recorded information received by a public officer in confidence, sensitive personnel records, pending criminal investigations, and records the dis​closure of which would be detrimental to the best interests of the public are some of the areas which may not be subject to public disclosure.”   Birmingham News Co., 1993 WL 528446 at 2.

Meehan, at 5.

The Hughston opinion, however, specifically rejected application of the exception for records received in confidence to resumes.  In concluding that it was insufficient to release only limited information from a resume, it reasoned as follows:

The Attorney General is of the opinion that when public policy considerations in favor of disclosure are weighed against requests to keep a resume confidential, the presumption in favor of disclosure outweighs a request of confidentiality unless the resume contains sensitive material, the release of which would cause undue harm or embarrassment to the applicant.

Hughston, at 3.

Nonetheless, this Office has stated that home addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, and marital status are more personal than public and may not be subject to disclosure.  Opinions to Honorable Jay M. Ross, Daphne City Attorney, dated August 17, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-134; Honorable Vivian Davis Figures, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated March 17, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-068; Honorable Charles West, Board Chairman, Cumberland Mountain Water Authority, dated July 30, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-204; Opinion to Ms. Constance S. Aune, Mobile County Board of Education, dated October 4, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00003.

CONCLUSION


Applications, resumes, and other related materials, for positions of employment at Jacksonville State University from applicants who are not selected as final candidates, are subject to disclosure under the Open Records Law except when specific records or portions thereof can be demonstrated by the University to fall within a recognized exception.


Home addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, and marital status may be withheld from public inspection.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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